Having considered that (i) each of the Vendors and the Guarantor undertake that it
will not engaged in any business which is in competition or similar to the business of the
Purchaser in the PRC; and (ii) the Undertaking provided by the Vendors and the
Guarantor would further protect the interest of the Group, we are of the view that the
terms of the Undertaking is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are
concerned and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders

The following table sets out, for illustration purpose only, the shareholding
structure of the Company’s (a) as at the date of the Circular; (b) immediately after
completion of the Acquisition and the issuance of Consideration Shares; and (c) assuming
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45.

Name of the
Shareholders

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the issuance of

Consideration Shares

Assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Glamour House
Limited (Note) 544,514,782 36.66 544,514,782 30.91 544,514,782 26.72

Mr. Qiu Yue 34,050,436 2.29 34,050,436 1.93 34,050,436 1.67
Vendors – – 276,306,666 15.68 552,613,332 27.11
Public 906,953,679 61.05 906,953,679 51.48 906,953,679 44.50

Total 1,485,518,897 100.00 1,761,825,563 100.00 2,038,132,229 100.00

Note: Glamour House Limited is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Chu Yat Hong, and which is
the beneficial owner as to 67.18% of Asian Dynamics International Limited.

As illustrated by the table above, upon the issue of Consideration Shares, the
shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted from
approximately 61.05% to approximately 51.48%. Further, assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds, the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders will eventually
be diluted to approximately 44.50%. Taking into account (i) the reasons of the Acquisition
as discussed above; (ii) that the terms of the Acquisition, including but not limited to the

[…]

accountant’s report on Joint Victory Inc. as set out in Appendix II and the accountant’s
report on Shanghai Zero2ipo M&A Fund Management Co., Ltd. as set out in Appendix II
to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors
for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,
uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Transaction been completed at 31
December 2013 or at any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Group at
31 December

2013
Joint

Victory Inc.
Shanghai Zero2ipo M&A

Fund Management Co., Ltd. Sub-total Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group at
31 December

2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 & 7 Note 8

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipments 366 – 121 153 519 – – 519

Intangible assets 1,014 – – – 1,014 – – 1,014
Available-for-sale

investments – – 9,800 12,429 12,429 – – 12,429
Goodwill – – – – – 256,000 – 256,000

1,380 – 9,921 12,582 13,962 256,000 – 269,962

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 20,281 – 9,915 12,576 32,857 – – 32,857
Cash and cash equivalents 50,175 – 41 52 50,227 (6,324) – 43,903

70,456 – 9,956 12,628 83,084 (6,324) – 76,760

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (38,235) – (8,276) (10,496) (48,731) – (1,000) (49,731)
Tax payable (1,275) – (346) (439) (1,714) – – (1,714)

(39,510) – (8,622) (10,935) (50,445) – (1,000) (51,445)

Net current assets 30,946 – 1,334 1,693 32,639 (6,324) (1,000) 25,315

Total assets less current
liabilities 32,326 – 11,255 14,275 46,601 249,676 (1,000) 295,277

Non-current liabilities

Convertible bonds – – – – – (120,377) – (120,377)
Other payables – – (2,000) (2,537) (2,537) – – (2,537)
Deferred tax liabilities (254) – – – (254) – – (254)
Amount due to a director (5,537) – – – (5,537) – – (5,537)
Amount due to a substantial

shareholder (25,106) – – – (25,106) – – (25,106)

(30,897) – (2,000) (2,537) (33,434) (120,377) – (153,811)

Net assets 1,429 – 9,255 11,738 13,167 129,299 (1,000) 141,466

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. Amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
at 31 December 2013 as set out in the Company’s 2013 Annual Report.

2. Amounts are derived from the statement of financial position at 31 December 2013 of the
accountant’s report of Joint Victory Inc. as set out in Appendix II to this circular. As the amounts
are less than thousand dollars, nil amount is presented.

3. Amounts are derived from the statement of financial position at 31 December 2013 of the